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Message from the Company

To Unitholders

Market Summary

In late 2023, inflation began turning into a downward trend due to a more balanced supply and demand in
both the energy and labor markets. As a result, central banks stopped raising interest rates. In addition, weak job
data and continued lower inflation rate in the last quarter caused consensus to expect multiple rate cuts. In 2024,
global equity continued rallied led by developed markets on hope of aggressive rate cuts and better than expected
global economy, these also reduced recession risk in 2024. However, the volatility increased in the late of the first
quarter as US inflation rate continued to decline but at slower rate, causing consensus to adjust expectation of rate
cut from 6 times to 1 time and global stocks declined from market bond yield spiked. The stock market correction
happened briefly, and US stocks continued to rally as the Federal reserve removed possibility of rate. In the 2nd
quarter of 2024, equity markets could continue its uptrend, even though Federal reserve maintained the key rate, this
is because of softening US labor market and inflation rate, making investor believed that the central bank would
eventually reduce the policy rate. Federal reserve finally decided to cut the policy rate in the 3rd quarter by 0.50% to

5.00%, causing global investor to revise down recession probability and global equities to rally.

Fund’s Investment Strategy

Mainly invest in units of JPMorgan Funds - Asia Pacific Income Fund A (mth) - USD Class (Master Fund),
which is set up and managed by JPMorgan Asset Management (Europe). The objective of Master Fund is to provide
income and long term capital growth by investing primarily in income generating securities of countries in the Asia

Pacific region (excluding Japan).

Asset allocation as at October 31, 2024

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

Regions- Equity (%) Y (Ii‘_:fr::ns - Fixed Income (%) s
China 1.3 - :
Taiwan 87 :—r{]jr;ﬂg Kong ;Z
Aus.‘tralla 85 Indonesia 54
India 5.6 Korea 62
Hong Kong 5.2 Macau 33
Korea 47 Australia 25
Singapore 27 Philippines 2.3
Indonesia 21 Thailand 18
United States 1.0
Singapore 0.9
Malaysia 0.5
Srilanka 0.4
Mongolia 0.4
Pakistan 0.4
Taiwan 0.1
Cash 35
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As we have managed United Asia Pacific Income Fund for a period of half year on October 31, 2024.
we would like to inform the net value to unit holder, The fund has a net asset value 17,672,399.00 Baht in asset value

or its earning per unit is at 10.3284 Baht.

In this connection, we would like toexpress our sincere thanks to the trust of all Unitholders has been
extended to us for your investment United Asia Pacific Income Fund. Should you have any further question or need
more information, You can monitor or follow the announcement the net asset value of the Fund in the company

website.

UOB Asset Management (Thailand) Co., Ltd.
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(Mr. Vana Bulbon)

Chief Executive Officer
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List of Board of Directors And Management Team

UOB Asset Management (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

Board of Directors

1. Mr. Lee Wai Fai
Mr. Thio Boon Kiat
Mr. Sanchai Apisaksirikul

Ms. Aumporn Supjindavong
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Mr. Vana Bulbon

Management Team

1. Mr.Vana Bulbon

2. Mrs. Sunaree  Piboonsakkul
3.  Mr.Jerdphan  Nithayayon
4. Ms.Rachada  Tangharat

Office Location

UOB Asset Management (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

Chairman Board of Director
Director
Director
Director

Director and CEO

Chief Executive Officer
Senior Director (Operations Division)
Senior Director (Investment Division)

Executive Director (Business Development Division)

23A, 25 Floor, Asia Centre Building, 173/27-30, 31-33

South Sathon Road, Thungmahamek, Sathon,
Bangkok 10120, Thailand

Tel : +66 2786 2222

Fax: +66 2786 2377
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Dear ; The Unit holders of United Asia Pacific Income Fund

Mutual Fund Supervisor Opinion

We, The Kasikombank Public Company Limited, as the Mutual Fund Supervisor of United
Asia Pacific Income Fund by UOB Asset Management (Thailand) Co., Ltd. from May 1, 2024
until October 31, 2024 consider that UOB Asset Management (Thailand) Co., Ltd. has well
performed and fully completed its duties pursuant to its project and Secuwrities and Exchange Act
B.E. 2535.

November 11, 2024
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United Asia Pacific Income Fund

Name List of Fund Manager

For the period of May 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024

No. Name List of Fund Manager
1 Ms. Vannachan  Ungthavorn®
2 Mr. Thitirat Ratanasingha*
3 Mr. Tanapat Suriyodorn
4 Mr. Guy Siriphanporn®
5 Ms.Pornsajee Worasuttipisit
6 Mr. Waroon Saptaweekul

*

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

Fund manager and portfolio manager in derivatives (if any).




Fund Performance

Registration Date May 26, 2015

Ending Date of Accounting Period Oct 31, 2024

HARTURNWEIENEIY

(Fund Retum) N/ 8.25% 5.34% 9.09% -B.60% 9.40% 3.36% 4.50% -14.67% 1.70%
HARBLLNUAITTR
(Benchmerk Reiury NIA 3.31% £.29% 10.09% -7.95% 7.69% 14.12% 9.37% -11.56% 7.65%
ATTEUEIUTEEAA NI
(Fund Standard Deviation) N/A 8.14%, 7.72% 3.65% 8.13% 5.86% 14.02% 7.55% 8.76% 6.95%
ATIEUE R IR

N/ 7.12% 7.68% 453% £.86% 6.38% 11.92% 7.99% 9.67% 7.90%

(Benchmark Standard Deviation)

Aaussnil 3 ey 8 LBy 11 31 51 101 RAUASA

(YTD) ¥ (3 Months)? (6 Months)" (1 Year) 2 (3 Years)® (5 Years)? (10 Years)?  (Since Inception)®

HARTULAEIEINEINL

(Fund Retum) 4.51% 0.92% 3.88% 11.67% -2.89% -0.04% MNIA 0.34%
HARELLNLAITTA
{Benchmark Return) 14.08% 2.66% 3.69% 19.38% 2.39% 6.91% MN/A 4.54%
ATIHRUET T BINAR WY

B.75% 4.38% 5.49% T.36% 9.51% 11.43% MNIA 9.82%

(Fund Standard Deviation)

- ol
ATTHHUETWIEIATEIA
4.20% 5.21% T.84% 9.13% 9.17% M 8.03%

(Benchmark Standard Deviation)

Remark : 1. Return per period
2. Return per year

3. If Since inception < 1 Year Return per period, If Since inception = 1 Year Return per year

- Benchmark: MSCI All Country Asia Pacific ex Japan Index (Total Return Net) converted to THB (50%)

and J.P. Morgan Asia Credit Index (Total Return Gross) converted to THB (50%)

- Performance measures used in this annual report comply with AIMC performance presentation

standards.

- Past performance / performance comparison relating to a capital market product is not a guarantee of

future results.
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Note: The fund has changed its index from the original to

1. MSCI AC Asia Pacific ex Japan Net Total Return USD (50%) Adjusted with the cost of hedging
exchange rate risk to compare the value of the baht currency on the date of calculation of returns,
95 percent. and adjusted with the exchange rate to compare with the value of the baht currency on
the date of calculating of return, 5 percent.

2. J.P. Morgan Asia Credit Total Return (50%) Adjusted with the cost of hedging exchange rate risk to
compare the value of the baht currency on the date of calculation of returns, 95 percent. and
adjusted with the exchange rate to compare with the value of the baht currency on the date of

calculating of return, 5 percent.

The Fund changes its benchmark to comply with the AIMC announcement. It is effective from

1 November 2024 onwards.
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United Asia Pacific Income Fund

Total Expenses as called from fund Table

From May 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024

Called expenses from fund (Fund's direct expense) Amount Percentage of
Unit : Thousand Net Assets Value
Management fee 98.01 1.0700
Trustee fee 2.94 0.0321
Transaction fee - -
Registrar fee 19.60 0.2140
Advisory fee - -
Sale Promotion - IPO - -
Sale Promotion - After IPO - -
Auditing Fee 21.06 0.1156
Other Expenses * 3.30 0.0181
Total Expenses ** 144 .91 1.4498
Rebate fee Amount Percentage of
Unit : Baht Net Assets Value
Rebate fee 66,500.66 0.3650

Remark * Other expense which each items is less than 0.01% of NAV

** Included VAT (if any) and Not included brokerage fee

United Asia Pacific Income Fund




United Asia Pacific Income Fund
Details of Investment ,Berrowing and Obligations

As of Qctober 31, 2024

Deomestic : Assets and Securities List

Depeosits
KASIKORNBANK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
KASIKORNBANEK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (USD)
Others

Other Assets
Other Liabilities
LUXEMBOQURG :Assets and Securities List
Commen Stoeks
Unit Trust
JFPACA]
Futures Centracts
Eerward Centracts
Forward Contracts

Net Asset Value

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

Market Value

353.080.08
111,365.00
241,695.06

B2,167.98

17,230.440.839

ra

17,230,440.69

ra

17,230,440.69
19,730.27
19,730.27

17,872,398.00

FaMAY

L]
(=]
(=]

o
o
[

—
[¥5]
=



Statements of Income

From May 1, 2024 Te October 31, 2024

Investment Incomes
Dwvidend income
Interest income
Other income
Total incomes
Expenses
IManagement fee
Trustee fee
Registrar fee
Setup Fund Fee
Investment advisory fee
Professional fee
Deferred expenses-written off
Other expenses
Total expenses
Netincome (loss) from imvestments
Gain (loss) on exchange rate
MNet gain (loss) on imvvestments
Met realized gain (loss) on investments
Met unrealized gain (loss) on investments
Met unrealized gain (loss) on forward sold contract

Total net gain (logs) on invvestments
Increase (Decrease) in asset from operations

Diidend payment duringyear

Increase (Decrease) in net asset from operations

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

UDE Asset Management (Thailand) Ce., Lid.

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

Finanecial Statement

(Unaudited)

66,500.66

43352920

98,008.30
284022
19,601.65
0.00

0.00
21,064.21
0.00
342672
145,041,710
288,488.10

1,029,314.27

(147,398.71)
(717,638.86)
24504356

(619,994.01)

697,808.36
0.00

697,808.36

Balance sheets
As at Octeber 31, 2024
Assets

Investments at fairvalue (at cost: Baht 18,926,442.98 )
Cash at banks
Accounts receivable

From sales of ivestments

From dividend and interest
Deferred expenses - net
Other asset

Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts payable From purchases of imvvestments
Accrued expenses
Other liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net assets :

Net assets
Capital received from unitholders
Retained earnings
Equalization account
Retained earningsideficit) from operations
Net assetsvalue

Net assetsvalug per unit

Investment units sold at the end of theyear (units)

17,230,440.69

35247876

0.00
581.30
0.00
30192407

17,88542482

171,773.10
39,930.05
132267

21302582

17,672,399.00

17,110,44852
(2,148,558.66)

2,710,508.14
17,672,399.00

103284

1,711,044.8522
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Portfolio Turnover Ratio (PTR)

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

For the period of May 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024

13.33%
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Credit rating of the bank or financial institution

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

As of October 31, 2024

institution

Bank of deposit Credit ratings by international | Credit ratings by domestic

institution

-None- -

United Asia Pacific Income Fund
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List of Soft Commission

No.

Brokerage

Soft Commission

Reason for receiving

- None -

United Asia Pacific Income Fund
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List of Connected Person with transactions

For the Period of May 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024

List of Connected Persons who had transactions with Fund

-None-

Remark :
The investors can verify the Connected Persons’ transactions of fund directly at
UOB Asset Management (Thailand) Co., Ltd. or through the website of the Company (www.uobam.co.th)

or The Securities and Exchange Commission (www.sec.or.th)

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

14


http://www.uobam.co.th/

Report on non-compliance of investment limit

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

For the Period of May 1, 2024 to October 31, 2024

Date Fund Name Ratio at the end of the Ratios of the project cause performance
day (%NAV) (%NAV)
- -None- - - - -
United Asia Pacific Income Fund 15




Information on the exceeding of 1/3 unit holding

United Asia Pacific Income Fund

As of October 31, 2024

-None-

Remark :
The investor can verify the information on the exceeding of 1/3 unit holding through the website of the company

(www.uobam.co.th)

United Asia Pacific Income Fund
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it UOB

23A, 25 Floor, Asia Centre Building, 173/27-30, 31-33 South Sathon Road, Thungmahamek, Sathon,

Asset
Management

UOB Asset Management (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

Bangkok 10120, Thailand Tel: +66 2786 2222 Fax:+66 2786 2377 www.uobam.co.th
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